
    AP-1920-21 
A1 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT 
BETWEEN COUNTY OF SOLANO AND HEALTHY COOKING WITH KIDS, INC., DBA INNOVATIVE HEALTH 

SOLUTIONS 
 
This First Amendment is made on March 12, 2020, between the COUNTY OF SOLANO, a political subdivision of the State of 
California ("County") and HEALTHY COOKING WITH KIDS, INC., DBA INNOVATIVE HEALTH SOLUTIONS 
("Contractor"). 
 
1.    Recitals 
 

A.  The parties entered into a contract dated 1/1/2020 (the “Contract”), in which Contractor agreed to provide evidence-
based programs for disease prevention and health promotion for Napa/Solano Area on Aging clients. 
 
B. The County now needs to increase the funding to add additional health promotion contacts and locations of services. 
 
C. This First Amendment represents an increase of $9,054 of the Contract. 
 
D. The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below. 

 
2.    Agreement 
 

A. Amount of Contract 
  

 Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: The maximum amount of this Contract is: $32,648 
 
B. Scope of Work 
 

i. Section 5 (Location of Services) of Exhibit A is amended to include American Canyon Senior Center and Fairfield 
Senior Center. 

 
ii. Section 6 (Units of Service Requirements) of Exhibit A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

 
A. Health Promotion Contracted Services:  

1) Health Promotion:  580 Contacts 
2) Unduplicated Clients: 60 

 
C. Budget 
 

Exhibits B-1 and B-2 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the Funding Summary and Budget Detail attached 
to and incorporated by this reference as Exhibits B-1-1 and B-2-1, respectively. 

 
3. Effectiveness of Contract 

 
Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions specified in the Contract remain in full force and 

effect. 
 
COUNTY OF SOLANO, a Political           INNOVATIVE HEALTH SOLUTIONS 
Subdivision of the State of California 
 
 
By ________________________________       By ________________________________ 
      Birgitta E. Corsello           Norma Lisenko                      
      County Administrator          Executive Director 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 
 
 
By ________________________________ By ________________________________ 
      County Counsel           Gerald R. Huber, Director 
             Health and Social Services Department 

Norma Lisenko

Daniel Wolk Gerald Huber



                                       
                    

 Healthy Cooking with Kids, Inc., dba Innovative Health Solutions 
AP-1920-21   

County of Solano                            Exhibit B-1-1 
Standard Contract                                                   Budget 
 

    AP-1920-21 
A1 

 

 
Exhibit B-1-1 

Funding Summary 

Contractor:  
Innovative Health Solutions 
(Health Promo Div)   

Funding Title/Description Service Type Ct Amt($)*   
IIID-Disease Prevention & 
Health Promo 

Disease Prevention & 
Health Promo $32,648    

         

Contract Total 

Asterisks (*) in this 
column denote 

priority services $32,648    
    
*Contract Amount (Ct Amt) represents Federal/State/Local funding only – does not include contractor 
match. 

          
     
 
 



                                       
                    

 Healthy Cooking with Kids, Inc., dba Innovative Health Solutions 
AP-1920-21   

County of Solano                            Exhibit B-2-1 
Standard Contract                                                   Budget 
 

    AP-1920-21 
A1 

 

Exhibit B-2-1  
Budget Detail 

Vendor Budget #: VB1 
Vendor/Contractor: Innovative Health Solutions (Health Promo Div) 

Funding Title: IIID 
Title Description: Disease Prevention & Health Promo 

Service Type: Disease Prevention & Health Promo 
BUDGETED COSTS 

Cost Category Cash/In-Kind Budgeted Costs Amount ($) 
Personnel CASH $29,000 
Volunteers IN-KIND $0 
Staff Travel CASH $1,000 
Staff Travel IN-KIND $0 
Staff Training CASH $1,000 
Staff Training IN-KIND $0 
Other Costs CASH $1,648 
Other Costs IN-KIND $0 
Total Direct Costs CASH $32,648 
Total Direct Costs IN-KIND $0 
Indirect Costs CASH $0 
Indirect Costs IN-KIND $0 
Total Costs Cash and In-Kind Cash + In-Kind $32,648 

BUDGETED FUNDING 
Funding Category Cash/In-Kind Budgeted Funding Amount 
Federal Funding CASH $32,648 
Total Funding  $32,648 

  
 


